SD-9103B
Revised 03-99
Catalog Section 20
(00-02-00071)
Digital TACHSWICHTM  by Murphy SELECTRONIC®
SD35HL Model
■ Digital Tachometer with Underspeed
and Overspeed Switch

†Replaces 20-01-0081. Lead wire hookup (12 in. [305 mm]).
††Replaces 20-01-0082. Lead wire hookup (12 in. [305 mm]).
How to Order
Specify SD35HL.
Order magnetic pickups by specifying model. Example: MP3298.
SD35HL with
customer
wiring
Terminal Designation
1. Battery Negative
2. Back Light
3. Battery Positive
4. Signal Input
5. Overspeed Out (sink)
6. Underspeed Out (sink)
7. Jump to 8 for Latching O/S
8. Latch Common
9. Jump to 8 for Latching U/S
Calibration
To calibrate the SD35HL for your engine, remove the rubber seal on
the back of the tachometer and dial in the correct numbers on the
center row of switches. See the following instructions and typical
wiring diagram.
A. Magnetic Pickup
Dial in the number of teeth on your ring gear. Set the switches from
left to right. For example, if the ring gear has 125 teeth, dial a 1 on
the left switch, a 2 on the center switch, and a 5 on the right switch.
Using this setting, the SD35HL will count the passing teeth and con-
vert them into the engine RPM.
B. Alternator (ratio and poles unknown)
For setting the calibration switches when using an alternator (mini-
mum 3-pole) or when the number of pulses per revolution is not
known, set the calibration rotary switches to 0-6-0 and read the
SD35HL at a known engine RPM. This can be read by a hand-held
tachometer or any means which tells actual RPM. The SD35HL
reading is the input frequency in hertz. Multiply the frequency
times 60 and divide the result by the engine RPM. Set this number
into the calibration rotary switches.
Trip Point Setting
To set the trip points in the SD35HL, dial in the desired RPM setting
by turning the calibration rotary switches clockwise starting from left
to right. The top row is for the Low or underspeed set point. The  bot-
tom row is for High or overspeed set point.
Calibration
Rotary Switches
(located under
removable
rubber seal)
3-5/8 in
 92 mm
Terminal
Screws
0 1
2
3
6
9
45
7
8
0 1
2
3
6
9
45
7
8
0 1
2
3